AGENCY RESPONSE TO COMMENTS
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
MANILA, LYLE CANYON AND CANELO ALLOTMENTS
February 6,2003

An environmental assessment was mailed for public comment on December 11, 2000, A Notice

of Availability was published on December 21, 2000. The EA comment period ran from
12/11/2000 to 1/22/2001. Eleven letters were received by the date of this response document.
Comments are paraphrased below and are coupled with an agency response.

Letter Number Commenter/Organization
1. Jeff Burgess
2 Steve and Naomi Lindsey
3. Gene E. Davison .
4. Robert A. Witzeman, M.D., Maricopa Audubon Society
5 Jerry D. Thorson
6. Jeff Servoss, Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
t] Doug Haynes, Westem Gamebird Alliance
8. Jeraldine Ligon
9, John Stephenson, Federal Liaison Director, Anizona Wildlife

Federation

10. Martin Taylor, Ph. D., Coordinator, Grazing Reform Program,
Center for Biological Diversity

11. John Kennedy, Habitat Branch Chief, Anzona Game and Fish
Department

12. Leigh Kuwanwisiwma, Director, Cultural Preservation Office,
Hopi Tribe

Respenses are organized by letter number and by comment number (e.g., the coded 1-1 came
from Jeff Burgess and was the first comment). y
Comment 1-1: [Comment specific to the Manila Allotment] Can you please explain why you
are proposing a 45% allowable forage use rate when research shows it is not sustainablé in the
long run?

Response 1-1: The proposed action is consistent with recommendations and findings made in
the Range Management literature for sustainable use of the forage resource (Holechek et. al.
1998, Holechek and Galt 2000, Holechek 2000, Reed et. al. 1999). A 45 percent average
allowable forage use level led to observed improvement in native grass density over a 43 year
period on the nearby Santa Rita Experimental Range (Angell and McClaren 2001, McClaren and
Angell 2002). The proposed management requires monitoring relative utilization in key areas on
key species, and moving cattle if relative utilization levels approach 45 percent. Overall average
utilization of the forage resource in these allotments will be below 45 percent. Although the
analysis shows that further improvement of the resource is needed in some areas, it also shows















Comment 1-16: [Comment specific to the Lyle Canyon and Canelo Allotments] Alternative 3,
your proposed action, would add even more cattle anid more Forest Service land to this
permittee’s operation by incorporating three pastures from an adjacent vacant allotment, the
Collins Canyon allotment. The addition of these three pastures, the EA explains, would justify
raising the total permitted number of cattle to about 150 head yearlong. MWhile the"cﬁfrenf\
condition of these allotments is good, probably because they haven’t bgen grazed since 1992, I
question the strategy of extending a ranching operation that uses a congf{ersial grazing system,
with ongoing resource problems, to more of our national forest lands. -~ I ~

Response 1-16: We reiterate that the proposed grazing system is not similar to the high intensity
grazing systems that you have referenced. Research has shown that the proposed grazing system
will not cause resource problems on the Collin’s Canyon Allotment (see Response 1-2).

Comment 1-17: [Comment specific to the Lyle Canyon and Canelo Allotments] Besides that,
the EA explains that when the former permittee for the Collins Canyon allotment gave up his
permit, he felt that he had a verbal commitment from the Forest Service that the allotment would
not be grazed again. '

Response 1-17: Please see page 37 in the EA for a description of the situation involving the
former Collin’s Canyon permittee’s understanding regarding the future use of the allotment.
Additional information can be found on pages 7, 11, 12, 13, 15, 25, 26, 28, 35 and 36. Note that
any such verbal commitment would be a suitability determination that could only be made via a
Forest Plan amendment, and hence would be outside the authority of the District Ranger.

Comment 1-18: [Comment specific to the Lyle Canyon and Canelo Allotments] Your ranch
expansion strategy is especially troubling because the taxpayers would be paying for it. In order
to use these three new pastures, the EA explains, some livestock watering sites and fences would
have to be constructed. On page 42 it shows that the total cost of the necessary livestock
management devices is estimated at $50,613. (By the way, why is the $7,570 expense to fence
off the spring in Merritt Canyon in the Oso Negro pasture listed under Alternative 4 in Table
12.b when that pasture wouldn’t be grazed if that alternative were implemented?) 4

Response 1-18: The economic analysis for the proposal and alternatives is presented in the EA
on pages 39-46. We note the error you point out, a revised analysis was not completed because it
would not change the relative rankings of alternatives. There are several potential sources of
funds for these projects, for example Forest Service Range Betterment Funds, or grants available
through the Arizona Water Protection Fund or the Natural Resources Conservation Service.
These funds have been established for specific purposes through the legislative process.” Range
Betterment funds are derived from grazing fees, to be used for structural improvements on
grazing allotments, and are distributed at the discretion of the Forest Supervisor. Arizona Water
Protection Fund money is largely derived from fees for use of Central Arizona Project water and
from donations as well as from tax dollars. In the case of grants from other agencies or entities,
the Forest Service supports proposals that will lead to improved conditions on Forest Service
lands, and the permittee agrees to maintain any improvements funded by the grant. It is up to the
granting agency to determine appropriate uses of these funds.



Comment 1-19: [Comment specific to the Lyle Canyon and Canelo Allotments] The EA,
however is unclear about how much (sic) this would be paid by the taxpayers. The allotment’s
grazing permittee has been awarded a $212,660 Arizona Water Protection Fund (AWPF) grant
(#99-070) for this project. But that includes monies earmarked for livestock watering devices,
fences, and erosion control devices on the Lyle Canyon and Canelo allotments. The difference
in expected AWPF expenditures between your proposed action and Alternative 4, which would
not include the three new pastures, is $34,004. I assume this is the estimated amount of AWPF
monies that would be expended to add the Collins Canyon allotment’s pastures to the Lyle
Canyon allotment. Is this correct? ]

Response 1-19: Yes. Also see the previous response regarding the origin of AWPF funds.

Comment 1-20: [Comment specific to the Lyle Canyon and Canelo Allotments] Also, if you

“add this $34,004 in AWPF monies to the $9,030 in additional expenditures the permittee would
make under your proposed action, it only totals $43,043. This is still $7,570 short of this
alternative’s extra cost of $50,613. Will the Forest Service be expected to kick in the $7,570
balance?

Response 1-20: Based on the correction mentioned in the responsé to Comment 10-18, our
calculations show that the additional permittee cost for Alternative 3 is $16,609. The Forest
Service will not be contributing to these improvements.

Comment 1-21: [Comment specific to the Lyle Canyon and Canelo Allotments] If so, that
means the extra cost to the taxpayers of implementing Alternative 3, versus Alternative 4, would
be about $41,574. To me, this seems like a lot of money so about 40 more head of cattle can be
grazed, particularly when the ongoing ranching operation already has resource problems to deal
with.

Response 1-21: Please see response 1-18 regarding the sources of potential funding. In any
case, existing legislative policy does allow taxpayer funding, and changes in policy are beyond
the scope of the proposed action. Our analysis shows that the ongoing ranching operation is
leading to improved conditions, and existing resource problems are related to historic
overgrazing.

Comment 1-22: [Comment specific to the Lyle Canyon and Canelo Allotments] 1 also think the
manner in which the EA describes this project’s proposed range “improvements’ is inadequate.
Instead of being described in narrative form, they should be itemized, like they are in this
project’s AWPF award description. There, it explains that 3 new wells would be drilled, 28
miles of pipeline would be laid, and 39 livestock watering troughs would be built, plus a 3,000
gallon water tank and three 12,000 gallon water tanks. This detailed description, I think, gives
the reader a better idea of the extent of the public investment you are proposing for this
allotment.

Response 1-22: Ultimately, “investment” is a matter of dollars, especially given that no
disagreement has been expressed regarding effects of specific improvements. (Your
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